Notice of Foreclosure Sale

2025 JUL 11 PM 2:05

JOHN F. WARREN COUNTY CLERK

BALLAS COUNTY

Deed of Trust ("Deed of Trust"):

Dated:

March 20, 2024

Grantor:

Alejandro Mejia

Trustee:

Ronald K. Ballard

Lender:

TK Forester Investments LLC, a Texas limited liability company

Current Holder:

TK Forester Investments LLC, a Texas limited liability company

Recorded in:

Deed of Trust, Dallas County, Texas as instrument number

202400058421.

Legal Description:

Lot 24, in Block 31 of NORTHRIDGE ESTATES NO. 2, an

addition to the City of Mesquite, Dallas County, Texas, according to the map or plat thereof, recorded in Volume 24, Page 111, of the

Map and/or Plat Records of Dallas County, Texas;

Commonly known as: 1601 Crestridge Dr Mesquite, TX 75149;

Secures:

Secured Promissory Note ("Note") in the original principal amount

of \$171,000.00, executed by Alejandro Mejia, ("Borrower") and

payable to the order of Lender, now held by TK Forester Investments LLC, a Texas limited liability company.

Property:

The real property, improvements, and personal property described

in and mortgaged in the Deed of Trust.

Substitute Trustee:

David L. Pritchard, Michael P. Gomez, Alex Londoff, or any of

them acting alone.

Substitute Trustee's

Addresses:

David L. Pritchard

1244 Southridge Court, Suite 102

Hurst, Texas 76053

Michael P. Gomez

1244 SOUTHRIDGE CT, STE 102

HURST, TX 76053

Alex Londoff

c/o 1244 Southridge Court

Suite 102

Hurst, TX 76053

Foreclosure Sale:

Date:

August 5, 2025

Time:

The sale of the Property will be held between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. local time; the earliest time at which the Foreclosure Sale will begin is 1:00 PM and not later than three

hours thereafter.

Place:

Dallas County Courthouse, in Dallas County, Texas, at the following location: PLACE DESIGNATED BY THE

COMMISSIONERS COURT

Terms of Sale:

The Foreclosure Sale will be conducted as a public auction and the Property will be sold to the highest bidder for cash, except that Lender's bid may be by credit against the indebtedness secured by

the lien of the Deed of Trust.

Default has occurred in the payment of the Note and in the performance of the obligations of the Deed of Trust. Because of that default, Lender, the owner and holder of the Note, has requested Substitute Trustee to sell the Property.

The Deed of Trust may encumber both real and personal property. Formal notice is hereby given of Lender's election to proceed against and sell both the real property and any personal property described in the Deed of Trust in accordance with Lender's rights and remedies under the Deed of Trust and section 9.604(a) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code.

Therefore, notice is given that on and at the Date, Time, and Place for the Foreclosure Sale described above, Substitute Trustee will sell the Property in accordance with the Terms of Sale described above, the Deed of Trust, and applicable Texas law.

If Lender passes the Foreclosure Sale, notice of the date of any rescheduled foreclosure sale will be reposted and refiled in accordance with the posting and filing requirements of the Deed of Trust and the Texas Property Code.

The Foreclosure Sale will be made expressly subject to any title matters set forth in the Deed of Trust, but prospective bidders are reminded that by law the Foreclosure Sale will necessarily be made subject to all prior matters of record affecting the Property, if any, to the extent that they remain in force and effect and have not been subordinated to the Deed of Trust. For the avoidance of doubt, the Foreclosure Sale will not cover any part of the Property that has been released of public record from the lien and/or security interest of the Deed of Trust by Lender. Prospective bidders are strongly urged to examine the applicable property records to determine the nature and extent of such matters, if any.

Pursuant to section 51.009 of the Texas Property Code, the Property will be sold "AS IS," without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to the warranties (if any) provided for under the Deed of Trust. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Pursuant to section 51.0075(a) of the Texas Property Code, Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the Foreclosure Sale. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

Assert and protect your rights as a member of the armed forces of the United States. If you are or your spouse is serving on active military duty, including active military duty as a member of the Texas National Guard or the National Guard of another state or as a member of a reserve component of the armed forces of the United States, please send written notice of the active duty military service to the sender of this notice immediately.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

Date: July <u>//</u>, 2025

David L. Pritchard

Michael P. Gomez

Attorney for Mortgagee 1244 SOUTHRIDGE CT. STE 102

HURST, TX 76053

Telephone (817) 285-8017

Telecopier (817) 285-0224

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE SALE

Property:

The Property to be sold is described as follows:

BEING LOT 22, IN BLOCK H, OF SAMUEL PARK FARMS EAST, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MESQUITE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 83216, PAGE 3417, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS. TOGETHER WITH CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION FILED 12/04/1984, RECORDED IN VOLUME 84237, PAGE 556, REAL PROPERTY RECORDS, DALLAS COUNTY,

Security Instrument:

Deed of Trust dated August 30, 2024 and recorded on September 5, 2024 as Instrument Number 202400179447 in the real property records of DALLAS County,

Texas, which contains a power of sale.

Sale Information:

August 05, 2025, at 10:00 AM, or not later than three hours thereafter, at the north side of the George Allen Courts Building facing Commerce Street below the overhang, or

as designated by the County Commissioners Court.

Terms of Sale:

Public auction to highest bidder for cash. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.009, the Property will be sold as is, without any expressed or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and will be acquired by the purchaser at its own risk. In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0075, the substitute trustee reserves the right to set additional, reasonable conditions for conducting the sale and will announce the conditions before bidding is opened for the first sale of the

day held by the substitute trustee.

Obligation Secured:

The Deed of Trust executed by PANDA SOLUTIONS USA LLC secures the repayment of a Note dated August 30, 2024 in the amount of \$171,000.00. BFSR4, LLC, whose address is c/o Boomerang Capital Partners, LLC, 2152 S. Vineyard #105, Mesa, AZ 85210, is the current mortgagee of the Deed of Trust and Note and Boomerang Capital Partners, LLC is the current mortgage servicer for the mortgagee. Pursuant to a servicing agreement and Texas Property Code section 51.0025, the mortgagee authorizes the mortgage servicer to administer the foreclosure on its behalf.

Substitute Trustee:

In accordance with Texas Property Code section 51.0076 and the Security Instrument referenced above, mortgagee and mortgage servicer's attorney appoint the substitute

trustees listed below.



4847568

Substitute Trustee(s): John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Daniel Hart, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, Jeff Benton, Kathy Arrington, Brian Hooper, Mike Jansta, Mike Hayward, Jay Jacobs, Andrew Garza, Luis Terrazas, Jim Mills, Susan Mills, Ed Henderson, Andrew Mills-Middlebrook, Dustin George

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS A MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU ARE OR YOUR SPOUSE IS SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL GUARD OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

TOMALI

Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC Tracey Midkiff, Attorney at Law Jonathan Andring, Attorney at Law Rachel Son, Attorney at Law 6080 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 100 Plano, TX 75024 Substitute Trustee(s): John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Daniel Hart, Shelley Ortolani, Mary Mancuso, Michele Hreha, Francesca Ortolani, Guy Wiggs, David Stockman, Brenda Wiggs, Donna Stockman, Janet Pinder, Brandy Bacon, Michelle Schwartz, Jamie Dworsky, Angela Cooper, Carol Dunmon, Payton Hreha, Jeff Benton, Kathy Arrington, Brian Hooper, Mike Jansta, Mike Hayward, Jay Jacobs, Andrew Garza, Luis Terrazas, Jim Mills, Susan Mills, Ed Henderson, Andrew Mills-Middlebrook, Dustin George

c/o Miller, George & Suggs, PLLC 6080 Tennyson Parkway, Suite 100 Plano, TX 75024

Certificate of Posting

I,			declare	unde	r penalt	y of	perjury	that on	the _		_ day	of
	20, 1	filed an	d posted	this	Notice	of F	oreclosu	re Sale	in acc	ordance	with t	the
requirements of DALLAS Cor	unty, Tex	as and To	exas Prop	erty (Code sec	ction	s 51.002(b)(1) an	d 51.00	02(b)(2).		

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE SALE

Deed of Trust Date:	Grantor(s)/Mortgagor(s):					
12/21/2021	ABIY A MEKONEN, A SINGLE MAN, AS SOLE OWNER					
Original Beneficiary/Mortgagee:	Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee:					
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.	United Wholesale Mortgage, LLC					
("MERS") SOLELY AS A NOMINEE FOR UNITED WHOLESALE	· ·					
MORTGAGE, LLC, ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS						
Recorded in:	Property County:					
Volume: N/A	DALLAS					
Page: N/A						
Instrument No: 202100381557						
Mortgage Servicer:	Mortgage Servicer's Address:					
Cenlar FSB is representing the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee under a	425 Phillips Blvd,					
servicing agreement with the Current Beneficiary/Mortgagee.	Ewing, NJ 08618					
Date of Sale: 8/5/2025	Earliest Time Sale Will Begin: 10am					
Place of Sale of Property: George Allen Courts Building, 600 Commerce Street, Dallas, TX 75202 OR IN THE AREA DESIGNATED BY THE						
COMMISSIONER'S COURT, PURSUANT TO SECTION 51.002 OF THE TEXAS PROPERTY CODE.						

Legal Description: LOT 23, IN BLOCK E, OF CASLITLERIDGE ADDITION-PHASE TWO, SECTION TWO, AN ADDITION TO THE CITY OF MESQUITE, DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 84105, PAGE 4757, OF THE MAP RECORDS OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS.

In accordance with Tex. Prop. Code §51.0076 and the Deed of Trust referenced above, the undersigned as attorney for Mortgagee or Mortgage Servicer does hereby remove the original Trustee and all successor substitute trustees and appoints in their stead, John Beazley, Logan Thomas, Phillip Pierceall, Terry Waters, Douglas Rodgers, Clay Golden, Bruce Miller, Joshua Sanders, Ramiro Cuevas, Matthew Hansen, Daniel Hart, Auction.com LLC, Shelley Ortolani, Michele Hreha, Mary Mancuso, Francesca Ortolani, Carol Dunmon, or Payton Hreha, Cole Patton, Myra Homayoun, Thuy Frazier, McCarthy & Holthus, LLP, as Substitute Trustee, who shall hereafter exercise all powers and duties set aside to the said original Trustee under there said Deed of Trust; and, further, does hereby request, authorize, and instruct said Substitute Trustee to conduct and direct the execution of remedies set aside to the beneficiary therein

The Substitute Trustee will sell the property by public auction to the highest bidder for cash at the place and date specified. The sale will begin at the earliest time stated above or within three (3) hours after that time.

The Property will be sold "AS IS," without any express or implied warranties, except as to warranties of title, and at the purchaser's own risk, pursuant to the terms of Tex. Prop. Code §51.002 and §51.009. Prospective bidders are advised to conduct an independent investigation of the nature and physical condition of the Property.

Substitute Trustee reserves the right to set further reasonable conditions for conducting the public auction. Any such further conditions shall be announced before bidding is opened for the first sale of the day held by Substitute Trustee.

THIS INSTRUMENT APPOINTS THE SUBSTITUTE TRUSTEE(S) IDENTIFIED TO SELL THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IDENTIFIED IN THIS NOTICE OF SALE. THE PERSON SIGNING THIS NOTICE IS THE ATTORNEY OR AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE MORTGAGEE OR MORTGAGE SERVICER.

NOTICE PURSUANT TO TEX. PROP. CODE § 51.002(I): ASSERT AND PROTECT YOUR RIGHTS AS MEMBER OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES. IF YOU OR YOUR SPOUSE ARE SERVING ON ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY, INCLUDING ACTIVE MILITARY DUTY AS A MEMBER OF THE TEXAS NATIONAL OR THE NATIONAL GUARD OF ANOTHER STATE OR AS A MEMBER OF A RESERVE COMPONENT OF THE ARMED FORCES OF THE UNITED STATES, PLEASE SEND WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE ACTIVE DUTY MILITARY SERVICE TO THE SENDER OF THIS NOTICE IMMEDIATELY.

Dated

Dated: 7/7/2025

Thuy Frazier, Attorney McCarthy & Holthus, LLP 1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060

Plano, TX 75075 Attorneys for Cenlar FSB Substitute Trustee

c/o Auction.com

Printed Nam

1255 West 15th Street, Suite 1060

Plano, TX 75075

https://sales.mccarthyholthus.com/

MH File Number: TX-25-111034-POS Loan Type: Conventional Residential